Public Document Pack

QSwaIe

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA

STANDARDS HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

Date:
Time:

Monday, 19 June 2017
10.00 am

Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Paul Fleming, Sue Gent and Alan Horton.

Quorum =3

Independent Person Mrs Sally Pirie (non-voting)

1.

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for this meeting.

Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes
Fire Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building
and procedures.

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route
is blocked.

The Chairman will inform the meeting that:

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who

Pages



is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may
be made in the event of an emergency.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(@) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence
of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest,
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer,
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B decision to be taken by the Sub-Committee

5.

6.

Consideration of Complaint No. SBC 1.17 - report
Exclusion of the Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the
following item: -

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as
amended, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.

1. Information relating to any individual.



7. Consideration of Complaint No. SBC 1.17 - appendices 5-50

Issued on Wednesday, 7 June 2017

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available in
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to

arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more
about the work of this Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

STANDARDS HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE

Meeting Date 19 June 2017

Report Title COMPLAINT OF MEMBER MISCONDUCT:
SBC 1.17

Portfolio Holder Leader

Report Lead Donna Price, Interim Deputy Head of Legal
Partnership (Solicitor) and Monitoring Officer (Swale)

Lead Officer Robin Harris, Senior Lawyer

Key Decision No

Classification Open with Restricted Appendices

Forward Plan Reference number N/A

Recommendations 1. That the Standards Sub-Committee considers the
Investigator’s report and determines whether there has
been any breach, or breaches, of the Code of Conduct

2. If the Standards Sub-Committee finds that there has
been a breach, or breaches, of the Code of Conduct,
that it should determine what sanction, if any, should be
imposed and/or recommended to full Council.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1.1 This report concerns the Hearing of the Complaint of Member Misconduct: SBC
1.17. It presents the Investigating Officer’s report, which found that there has
been a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct. The Sub-Committee is asked
to determine whether there has been any breach, or breaches, of the Code of
Conduct. Ifit finds that there has been a breach, then to determine what
sanction, if any, should be recommended to the Council.

2 Background

2.1 Onthe 5 January 2017 the previous Monitoring Officer in consultation with the
Independent Person considered the complaint of alleged misconduct and referred
the matter for investigation to an Independent Investigating Officer. The Decision
Notice is at Appendix IV.

3 Proposals

3.1 The Investigating Officer found that there had been a breach of the Code. The

Standards Hearing Sub-Committee is now being asked to hear the matter and
decide whether or not there has been a breach, or breaches, of the Code of

Page 1



Conduct. If it determines that there has been a breach, the Sub-Committee must
consider what sanction to recommend, if any.

3.2  The Investigating Officer's Report is attached as exempt Appendix |, including
Appendices A-C. Members will see from the Pre-Hearing Process Summary and
the email correspondence between the Subject Member and the Investigating
Officer setting out the areas of dispute [Appendices Il & Ill] that he disagrees with
some of the Investigating Officer’s findings of fact and denies being in breach of
paragraphs 5 and 8, including the principle of leadership of the Code of Conduct.

3.2 The Subject Member’s Declaration of Acceptance of Office and the Hearing
Procedure for this Sub-Committee are attached as Appendices V and VI.

4 Alternative Options

4.1  There are no alternative options.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 Not applicable.

6 Implications
Issue Implications
Corporate Plan None
Financial, The cost of servicing the Council's committees will be met within
Resource and existing budgets.
Property
Legal and The proposals in this report relate to duties imposed by the
Statutory Localism Act 2011.
Crime and None identified at this stage
Disorder
Sustainability None identified at this stage
Health and None identified at this stage
Wellbeing
Risk Management | None identified at this stage
and Health and
Safety
Equality and None identified at this stage
Diversity

Page 2



7 Exempt Appendices

7.1

e APPENDIX | — The Investigator’s report, including appendices (A-C)

e APPENDIX Il — The pre-hearing process summary

e APPENDIX Ill — Email correspondence between the Subj
[...]
d the circumstances leading
to the point at which the return of the same was requested. The Subject Member has,
however, after a somewhat disingenuous start now clarified the situation in his notes
of interview, making it clear that “he made a conscious decision to leave the agenda at
home, as he expected to be pressurised to return the same at the end of the meeting”.
Earlier in the note he confirmed that he had received the email of 21% November 2016
from Jo Millard, the Democratic Services Officer, making it clear how the system of
numbered agendas was to work. Later in his notes of interview after a detailed
exchange of emails with the Monitoring Officer and others the Subject Member made
it clear in his email of 2™ December 2016 that “you can remind me all you like about
the missing paper, but until [ am confident that the meeting held was legal and
constitutional, I will need to hold on to a copy of the papers in the event that I take
this matter further”.

5.5. The Subject Member is therefore now absolutely clear about his intentions and
actions which are on the face of it in complete contravention of the procedure for
dealing with numbered confidential agendas. The Council’s Constitution at part 4.2
deals with access to information procedure rules, including exclusion of access by the
public to meetings and the question of confidential information. The written
Constitution does not, however, contain detailed procedures for dealing with those
rare occasions where a system of numbered confidential agendas is felt necessary. It
must, however, be remembered that the way in which a Council is governed and
operates is not and has never been entirely contained within a written document.
Outside of the Constitution the Council is also subject to statute and the Common law
and to time honoured custom and practice.

5.6. In my experience the procedure used by Swale Borough Council for dealing with
extremely confidential matters by means of numbered agendas is common in local
government, although generally used sparingly. It is also clear from the evidence of
Bob Pullen that the system is very similar to that used by the Civil Service,
particularly in the Cabinet Office.

5.7. The system was used in relation to the agenda for the Scrutiny Committee of 291
November 2016 and it is now clear that the Subject Member and all other members
who attended the meeting were aware of how the system was to work. It is worth
noting also that all other members at the meeting accepted the system and handed in
their agenda packs at the end of the meeting or shortly thereafter. The question of
confidentiality was debated and decided upon at the meeting as was the question of
admittance of members of the public, but no other member sought to depart from the
procedure outlined in Jo Millard’s email of 21% November 2016. In the circumstances
it is my view that the Subject Member is clearly in breach of paragraphs 5 and 8 of
the Code of Conduct for Members. He has also in my view failed to live up to the
principles of leadership by his marked failure to follow the accepted procedures.

Page 10 6



APPENDIX |

6. CONCLUSION.

6.1. As is made clear from the evidence section it is my view that there has been a
clear breach of paragraphs 5 and 8 of the Members Code of Conduct. Similarly for the
reasons stated his actions have been inconsistent with the principles of leadership.

W D Milne

Solicitor
April 2017.

Page 11



Page 12



APPENDIX A

Local Investigation- Interview with Jo Millard held at Swale House, East

Street, Sittingbourne, Kent on Monday 16 January 2017 between 10,00
and 10.45 hours.

1. At the start of the interview I referred to the Swale Borough Council Decision
Notice - Referral for Investigation -ref SBC 1.17 and to the Complaint Review
Initial Assessment- Monitoring Officer Review and read to you sections of the
same in order to clarify the scope of the investigation.

2. You explained that you are the senior Democratic Services O
[...]
ttended the meeting without his original copy and was able to participate by
sharing the copy of one of his colleagues. He was not issued a spare agenda. In
the circumstances he was asked to return the numbered agenda as soon as
possible which he did in the course of the next few days.

8. Since the interview you have confirmed by email that whilst the method of
numbering confidential agenda and collecting at the end of the meeting is not set
out in the Council’s constitution, the system has been used effectively on other
occasions.

These are the points you wish to make with regard to the complaint.
W D Milne

Solicitor
24t January 2016.

Page 14



Jo Millard

o 2
From: Jo Millard
Sent: . 21 November 2016 1552
To: Democratic Services {SBC)
Subject: ' CALLIN OF CABINET DECISION ON CAPITAL FINANCING AND INVESTIMENT -
SCRUTINY AGENDA 29.11.16
Attachments: Call in Form for Scrutiny 29.11.16.pdif

Dear Scrutiny Committee Member

The Scrutiny Meeting on 29 November 2016 will be held in closed session and copies of the
Agenda will only be available in advance to those Members of the Scrutiny Committee and those
invited as withesses, Each Scrutiny Agenda will be numbered and { will coliect all copies of the
Agenda at the end of the Scrutiny meeting. Any visiting Members will receive a numbered copy of
the Agenda at the meeting which will also be collected at the end of the meeting. Your copy of the
Agenda will be in your despatch.

Please find attached a copy of the call-in form for your information.

Best wishes.

Jo

Jo Millard | Senior Democratic Services Officer | Swale Borough Council

Swale House East Street Sittingbourne Kent ME10 3HT | Tel: 01795 417360 | Email:
jomillard@swale.gov.uk | Web: www.swale.gov.uk

Page 15



Page 16



ATTENDANCE SHEET — AGEAOR DfSTﬂféme&-
‘Meeting of Scrutiny Committee

Extracrdmary Meeting'

- 29/11/2016, 19:00

Meeting started_ ]
Meeting ended | |
Name e __Signatt.ire: :

AN

f}ouncilior Mike Baldock -

Gouncillor Andy Booth *

Coun
[...]
e opposition and the UKIP Group. You are also a
KCCC Member and were elected to that body in May 2013. With regard to the
incident in question you confirmed that you attended the meeting of the Scrutiny
Committee on Tuesday 29t December 2016 and made a conscious decision to
leave the agenda at home, as you expected to be pressurised to return the same
at the end of the meeting.

3.You had received a copy of the email of 215t November 2016 from Jo Millard,
the Democratic Services Officer, in which it was made clear that only numbered
copies of the agenda would be issued which would be collected at the end of the
meeting. You disagreed fundamentally with such a process. In your opinion no
constitutional right existed requiring you to return the numbered copy,
especially as it was not just the particular item which was on blue paper, but the
entire agenda including the contents page.

3. In your opinion any attempt at confidentiality was negated by the fact that the
agenda was issued a week before the meeting and could have been photocopied
by any recipient at any time. In your view in such circumstances it was nota
reasonable request to require the paper to be returned.

4. You had never encountered the system of numbered agendas before and felt
that if such confidentiality was required the only way to achieve the same would
have been to hand out the agendas at the start of the meeting and recover the
same at the end thereby ensuring that no copies could be made.

5. The subject matter of this investigation is concerned purely with the non
return of a numbered confidential document, but in your view involved wider
issues such as the need for confidentiality in the first place and restricted pubic
admittance to the meeting which points you are pursuing by other means. You
have always been of the view that true confidentiality should be imposed only in
a very limited number of circumstances and this case was not one of those. You
always retain your agendas in case in th
[...]
Mike Baldock (ClIr)

Subject: Re: Local Investigation.

Dear Councillor Baldock

Thank you for your email of 22nd March 2017 the contents of which 1 note. With regard to
your initial response to the Draft Final Report | confirm that it will be my intention to respond
to all points raised at the end of the consideration period i.e after the deadline of 31st March
2017.

Kind regards

W D Milne.

On 22 Mar 2017, at 17:11, Mike Baldock (Clir) <MikeBaldock @ swale.gov.ulk> wrote:

Dear Mr Milne,
I have only given this a cursory examinations, and will write again with further observations
if | can be bothered. | ncte the the 31st March deadline.

i note this statement:
"5.4. Initially in this case there appears to be some confusion as to whether the Subject

Member had retained a copy of the confidential agenda and the circumstances leading to
the point at which the return of the same was requested. The Subject Member has,

Page 30



NOWEVET, afer a Somewnart GISINgenuous siart NOw Clarimea e siuauoi N NIs notes oF
interview, making it clear that “he made a conscious decision to leave the agenda at home,
as he expected to be pressurised to return the same at the end of the meeting”.

| would ask what exactly the ‘confusion' was that you believe occurred. As | never denied
having retained a copy of the papers | fail fo understand what you are on about. | would
also query as to what exactly you mean by disingenuous. Again, | explained the situation
when asked.

If the rest of the report is absurd and removed from reality as this paragraph it will just
underline what a self-serving and pointless exercise this has been.

regards
Mike Baldock

From: Duncan Milne J

I
Sent; 21 March 2017 19:09
To: Mike Baldock (Clir)
Subject: Local Investigation.

Dear Councillor Baldock
| write further to an allegation that you have failed to comply with Swale Borough Council
Code of Conduct, and as you are aware, that allegations has been referred to me for

investigation.

| am writing to 
[...]
unity to respond.

On hearing the arguments of all parties the Standards Committee shall determine whether
to exclude the press and public from all or any part of the hearing. Where no resolution to
exclude press and public is made the agenda and any documents which have been
withheld from the press and public in advance of the meeting shall then he made available.

The Independent Person’s views must be sought and taken into consideration before the
Hearing Panel takes any decision on whether the Subject Member's conduct constitutes a
failure to comply with the Code of Conduct and as to any sanction to be taken following a
finding of failure to comply with the Code of Conduct. The Independent Person should
nermally be present throughout the hearing (but not during the deliberations of the Hearing
Panel in private} but in the event that this is not possible, may instead submit their views on
the complaint to the Hearing Panel in writing.

All matters/issues before the Hearing Panel will be decided by a simple majority of votes
cast, with the Chairman having a second or casting vote.

Representation

The Subject Member may be represented or accompanied during the meeting by a
solicitor, counsel or, with the permission of the committee, another person.

Conduct of the Hearing
Subject to paragraph 4.2 below, the order of business will be as follows:
(a) election of Chairman;

(by apologies for absence;
(¢) declarations of interest

Swale Borough Councif Constitution 3
March 2013
Part 4.6 Standards Committee Procedure Rtiles

Page 43



(d) inthe absence of the Subject Member, consideration as to whether to adjourn or to
proceed with the hearing (see paragraph 2.3 above);

(e) introduction by the Chairman of all persons present;

() receive representations as to whether the hearing should be held in private and/or
whether any documents (or parts thereof) should be withheld from the press and
public;

(g) determine whether the press and public are to be excluded from any part of the
hearing and/or whether any documents (or parts thereof} should be withheld from the
press and public;

4.2. Chairman may agree to vary this procedure in any particular instance where he/she is of
the opinion that, upon taking legal advice, such a variation is necessary in the interests of

fairness.

4.3. The Hearings Panel may adjourn the hearing at any time.

4.4, The Hearings Panel may take legal advice from its Legal Advisor at any fime during the
hearing or while they are considering the outcome. The substance of any legal advice
given to the Hearings Panel should be shared with the Subject Member and the
Investigating Officer if they are present.

4.5 At the start of the hearing the Chairman will confirm that all present know the procedure
which will be followed by the Hearings Panel in determining the matter.

4.8. Presentation of the Pre-Hearing Summary Report

4.6.1.

4.6.2.

4.6.3.

4.6.4.

4.6.5.

The Monitoring Officer, or his representative, will present the pre-hearing
summary report highlighting any points of difference in respect of which the
Subject Member has stated that he/she disagrees with any finding of fact in the
Investigating Officer’s report.

The Chairman will then ask the Subject Member to confirm that this is an accurate
summary of the issues and that he/she maintains the position as set out in the pre-
hearing summary repott.

The Chairman will then give the Subject Member the opportunity to identify any
additional points upon which he/she disagrees with any finding of fact in the
Investigating Officer's report. In such cases the Subject Member will need to
explain, to the satisfaction of the Hearings Panel; why these points were not
identified during the pre-hearing process.

Where the Subject Members fails to explain, to the satisfaction of the Hearings
Panel, reasons for failing fo identify each additional point of difference as part of
the pre-hearing process, the Hearings Panel may decide to continue with the
hearing w
[...]
daticns to the Authority with a view to
promoting high standards of conduct among Councillors.

4,14, Announcing the decision

The Hearing Panel will reconvene the hearing in public and the Chairman will announce
whether or not on the facts found, the Panel considers that there has been a breach of the
Code of Conduct as set out in the Investigating Officers report.

4.15. Determination of No Breach of the Code of Conduct

4.15.1.

4.15.2.

Where the Hearings Panel determines that the Counciller has not failed to follow
the Code of Conduct in the manner set out in the Investigating Officet’s report the
Chairman will set out any recommendations which the Hearings Panel is minded
to make to the Authority with a view to promoting high standards of conduct
among Councillors and seek the views of the Subject Member, the Investigating
Officer and the Legal Advisor hefore the Hearings Panel finalises any such
recommendations.

The Chairman will then ask the Subject Member whether they have any objection
to publication by the authority o a statement of its finding.

4.16. Determination that there was a Breach of the Code of Conduct

4.16.1.

Where the Hearings Panel determines that the Subject Member has failed to
follow the Code of Conduct in the manner set out in the Investigating Officer’s
report the Chairman will invite the Independent Person, the Investigating Officer
(or in their absence, the Legal Advisor) and the Subject Member to make their
representations as to whether or not any sanctions should be applied and, if so,
what form they should take. Possible sanctions include:

(a) Reporting its findings to Council for to the Parish Councif] for information;

(b) Recommending to the Subject Member's Group Leader (or in the case of un-
grouped Members, recommend to Council or to Committees) that they be
removed from any or all Committees or Sub-Committees of the Council;s

(¢} Recommending to the Leader of the Council that the Subject Member be
removed from the Cabine
[...]
endations

5.1. Following the close of the hearing, the Legal Advisor will agree with the Chairman of the
Hearings Panel a formal written decision notice of the Hearings Panel's determination.

5.2. Within 20 working days of the hearing, the Monitoring Officer will provide a copy of the full
written decision and the reasons for that decision, including any recommendations, to:

{a} the Subject Member;
{b}  the Complainant;
(c) in the case of a Parish Council Member; the Clerk to that Members Parish Council.

5.3. Within 20 working days of the Hearing Panel's announcement of its decision and
recommendations, the Monitoring Officer will publish a summary of the Hearing Panel's
decision and recommendations and reasons for the decision and recommendations on
the Council’s website.

Swale Borough Council Constitution 9
March 2013
Part 4.6 Standards Committee Procedure Rules

Page 49



Page 50



	Agenda
	5 Consideration of Complaint No. SBC 1.17
	7 Consideration of Complaint No. SBC 1.17



Minutes of the meeting


- 33 -

STANDARDS HEARING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Monday, 19 June 2017 from 10.00am - 3.31pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Fleming, Sue Gent and Alan Horton (Chairman).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, Robin Harris, Donna Price and Gary 
Rowland.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr Duncan Milne (Investigating Officer), Councillor 
Mike Baldock (Subject Member), Mr Greenhill (Subject Member Representative) 
and Mrs Sally Pirie (Independent Person).

APOLOGY: Councillor Roger Truelove (Witness). 

33 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Resolved: That Councillor Alan Horton be elected as Chairman for this 
meeting.

34 FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the evacuation procedure.  He advised that at 
11am the Council would be observing a minute silence, in remembrance of those 
who lost their lives and all those affected by the fire at Grenfell Tower, London.

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.  Members were advised that although they all attended 
the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 29 November 2016, and were acquainted with 
the Subject Member, due to their role as Councillors of the same authority, this was 
not a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest and did not preclude them from 
considering the complaint.  The Chairman outlined to the meeting that the panel 
were aware of their responsibilities and would consider the matter in a fair and 
impartial manner and come to a decision based upon the merits of the case.

36 CONSIDERATION OF COMPLAINT NO. SBC 1.17 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked all those in 
attendance to confirm their name and role.  Mr Greenhill explained that he was 
there to assist the Subject Member, not as an advocate.

37 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The report had been published as an open report, with the appendices as exempt.

Resolved:  To not pass the resolution to exclude the Press and Public and to 
hold the meeting in public session.



Standards Hearing Sub-Committee 19 June 2017 

- 34 -

38 CONSIDERATION OF COMPLAINT NO. SBC 1.17 

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which set out the complaint of Member 
Misconduct:  SBC 1.17.  The Investigating Officer’s report had found that there had 
been a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct.  The Sub-Committee was asked 
to determine whether there had been any breach, or breaches, of the Code of 
Conduct, and if there had, to determine what sanction, if any, should be 
recommended to the Council.

The Chairman asked the Subject Member whether he agreed with the information 
in the Pre-Hearing Summary report and in particular whether there was any further 
information the Subject Member wished to have considered, and if there was, to 
outline why it had not been raised in the pre-hearing phase.  The Subject Member 
Representative questioned whether the Investigating Officer was truly independent, 
as he had previously been employed by Swale Borough Council.  He also 
considered that the Subject Member should have been provided with all the 
information prior to the Hearing.  The Subject Member Representative stated that 
the report was flawed as it referred to, but did not include, the interview with the 
Complainant, and as such it was not possible to see all the evidence from which the 
Investigating Officer had reached his conclusion, and he questioned how a decision 
could be made on this basis.

The Investigating Officer provided a background on how Investigating Officers’ 
reports were written, and he gave assurance that on balance, nothing in the 
Complainant’s interview affected his conclusion.

The Independent Person stated that the Investigating Officer’s report should stand 
as it was.

The Sub-Committee, Senior Lawyer (Contentious), Legal Assistant and Democratic 
Services Officer left the meeting at 10.31am, and returned at 10.45am to respond.

The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee considered that the Subject 
Member had had the opportunity to raise these issues within the timeframe of the 
normal process prior to this Hearing, but had not heard the reasons why the Subject 
Member was asking to present the information now at the hearing for the first time.  
The Subject Member Representative advised that he had not had the opportunity to 
see the draft papers so was unaware of the fact that the Investigating Officer was a 
past employee of Swale Borough Council.  The Investigating Officer further advised 
that the normal procedure had been followed, and that all the facts needed to reach 
a decision, were in his report.  

The Sub-Committee, Senior Lawyer (Contentious), Legal Assistant and Democratic 
Services Officer left the meeting at 10.53am, and returned at 11.12am to respond.

The Chairman advised that the Subject Member himself had had the opportunity to 
raise any issues during the Pre-Hearing stage.  In response, the Subject Member 
explained that rather than have an email exchange prior to the Hearing, he 
preferred that any outstanding issues be discussed at the meeting itself.  The 
Chairman drew attention to the background information in the report which 
explained that the Investigating Officer had previously been the Head of Legal at 



Standards Hearing Sub-Committee 19 June 2017 

- 35 -

Swale Borough Council.  The Chairman advised that the Sub Committee would not 
consider the additional information the Subject wished to introduce as he had 
clearly had the opportunity to do so earlier in the pre-hearing process and had 
chosen not to. 

The Chairman invited the Investigating Officer to present the findings of his 
investigation into the alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct.  Members were 
given the opportunity to ask questions of the Investigating Officer.

The Chairman invited the Subject Member to present his case into the alleged 
breaches of the Code of Conduct.  Members were given the opportunity to ask 
questions of the Subject Member.  The Subject Member explained that there had 
been a lot of public interest in the confidential papers and he had considered the 
meeting should have been open to the public.  He explained that the decision to 
hold the meeting in closed session had not been subject to debate.  The Subject 
Member explained that he had major concerns with not allowing the public into the 
meeting.  He had kept the confidential papers as a point of reference and stated 
that the Ombudsman had later stated that the Council had been wrong not to have 
let the public into the meeting.  The Subject Member stated that as the Council had 
been wrong, he wanted to keep hold of the confidential papers.  He explained that 
he did not think that the request to hand back the papers was legitimate and he had 
previously not come upon a decision to do that.  Custom and practice, quoted in the 
report, was not mentioned at the meeting, and he was unaware of the procedure to 
number, then return paperwork.  The Subject Member stated that he had been 
instructed by an officer, and it had not been voted upon.  He considered the 
instruction was not reasonable as Members had the opportunity to copy the 
confidential papers.  He did not think it was reasonable to have to return the papers; 
his previous experience as a County Councillor at Kent County Council had been 
an ‘invitation’ to return papers, not an order.  He stated that there needed to be a 
basic requirement of trust from officers, and was concerned that officers could issue 
a threat to Councillors, which he considered to be a dangerous precedent.  In 
response to a question as to whether he made a conscious decision to leave the 
papers at home, the Subject Member advised that he had filed them in his Group 
Room so that he had access to them.  He was not confident that he would be able 
to see the confidential papers again unless he kept a copy for himself.  He also 
stated that he returned a copy that had been lent to him, to the Senior Democratic 
Services Officer, and had added ‘no. 1’ on it to tally with the numbering of the 
original paperwork that he had kept.

The Chairman invited the Independent Person to give her opinion as to whether 
there had been a breach of the Code of Conduct.  She stated that in her opinion 
there had been a breach of the Code of Conduct.

The Sub-Committee, Senior Lawyer (Contentious), Legal Assistant and Democratic 
Services Officer left the meeting at 12.53pm, and returned at 2.37pm to advise on 
the Sub-Committee’s decision.

The Sub-Committee determined that there had not been a breach of Paragraph 5, 
but there had been a breach of Paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct, and that the 
principle of leadership had not been adhered to.



Standards Hearing Sub-Committee 19 June 2017 

- 36 -

The Chairman invited the Independent Person and the Investigating Officer to make 
representations on any sanctions they considered should be implemented.

The Subject Member responded by stating that he had not considered the 
instruction to hand back the confidential papers to be reasonable and that the 
findings were of no consequence.  He considered the Sub-Committee had failed to 
engage as to whether the instruction had been reasonable.

The Sub-Committee, Senior Lawyer (Contentious), Legal Assistant and Democratic 
Services Officer left the meeting at 2.44pm, and returned at 3.19pm to advise of the 
Sub-Committee’s decision on any sanctions that were to be implemented.

The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee had concluded that they would 
recommend:

(1) That the Sub-Committee’s findings be reported to Full Council.
(2) That the Subject Member be removed from the Scrutiny Committee, as a 
Member or Substitute Member, for a period of three months.

In concluding the meeting, the Chairman confirmed that a written decision would be 
published within 20 working days and there was no right of appeal.

Resolved:

(1) That the Sub-Committee found that there was no breach of Paragraph 5 
of the Code of Conduct.
(2) That the Sub-Committee found that there was a breach of Paragraph 8 
of the Code of Conduct, and that the principle of leadership had not been 
adhered to.

Recommended:

(1) That the Sub-Committee’s findings be reported to Full Council.
(2) That the Subject Member be removed from the Scrutiny Committee, as a 
Member or Substitute Member, for a period of three months.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


